Classes are based on the declared capacity on the entry form. 

6.1 Sports Racing Cars:  
• Class A: (GT3 & Open Class) MSA National Championship 

Open to all modified cars with an engine capacity above 1400cc and approved by the 
organisers. Capable of achieving a lap time within 103 (one hundred and three) % of the 
previous year’s pole position / fastest lap time for this series. 

6.2  Production GT & Saloon Cars: - MSA National Challenge 

• Class B: (GT4 & Saloon) 
Any car over 3200cc, including forced induction. Cars complying in spirit with GT4

[...]

driver OR withdraw that driver from their line-up in order to qualify. 

12.3.3  For the first round of the Championship, the pre-qualifying time will be set at 130 
(one hundred and thirty)  %, with the second round of the Championship pre-
qualifying time set at 125 (one hundred and twenty-five) %. This is designed to allow 
new competitors or returning competitors with new equipment the option to tweak 
things when entering the championship.  

12.3.4  All final decisions on Pre-Qualifying will be at the sole discretion of the CoC. 

12.4.

[...]

there is a minimum of 20 (twenty) meters radius open flat space around the vehicle. Where possible, 

measurements must be taken as close as possible to the vehicle, at the defined distance to avoid 

background noise. 

1.6 The static sound level limit at is 108 (one hundred and eight) dBA at the ½ (half) meter test and 99 

(ninety-nine) dBA at the 2 (two) meter test. 

1.7 A drive by sound test may be conducted at a maximum sound level of 96 (ninety-six) dBA. 

1.8 Engines must be revved to 75 (seventy-five) % of the maximum (red line) limit for the test.